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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
 
IN RE: 
 
A PETITION OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 
D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS FOR A 
DECLARATORY RULING ON THE NEED TO 
OBTAIN A SITING COUNCIL CERTIFICATE 
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A WIRELESS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT 330 
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PETITION NO. 1629 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JUNE 3, 2024 

 
 

RESPONSES OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS TO 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL INTERROGATORIES 

On May 20, 2024, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) issued Interrogatories to 

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”), relating to Petition No. 1629.  Below are 

Cellco’s responses. 

Notice 

Question No. 1 

 Referencing Petition, Section III-B, and Attachments 8 & 9, has the Town of East 

Hartford and/or any abutting property owners provided comments to Cellco Partnership d/b/a 

Verizon Wireless (Cellco) since the Petition filing?  If so, please summarize the comments. 

Response 

 No abutting property owners have commented on the Petition.  Cellco’s Counsel received 

a call from Steve Hnatuck, the Town’s Deputy Development Director.  Mr. Hnatuck had some 

questions about the proposed facility and the Council’s jurisdiction over the installation. 
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Existing Non-Tower Antenna Array 

Question No. 2 

 What entity approved the existing non-tower antenna array at the Ramada Inn?  When? 

Response 

 The Ramada Inn, non-tower antenna array, was approved by the Town of East Hartford 

on February 11, 2015. 

Question No. 3 

 Provide details of the existing non-tower antenna array at the Ramada Inn facility 

including type, height, what equipment is installed and what services are provided? 

Response 

 The Ramada Inn facility consisted of nine (9) antennas attached to the façade of the 

mechanical equipment screen wall on the roof of the hotel at a centerline height of approximately 

53 feet above ground level.  Equipment associated with the antennas was located on the ground 

adjacent to the building.  Cellco’s antennas operate in each of Cellco’s frequencies (700 MHz, 

850 MHz, 1900 MHz, 2100 MHz, 3700 MHz and 5G) providing service to portions of I-84 and 

the surrounding commercial and residential areas. 

Question No. 4 

 Referring to Petition pp. 1-2, would the existing non-tower antenna array on Ramada Inn 

be decommissioned before Cellco installs the new site or afterwards?  Would the transition from 

the existing site to the proposed site create a network outage or interruption? 

Response 

 The existing Ramada Inn facility will remain on-air until the replacement facility 

described herein is constructed and activated.  No interruption of service is therefore anticipated. 
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Question No. 5 

 Would any of the existing equipment from the non-tower antenna array at the Ramada 

Inn be used for the proposed facility? 

Response 

 No equipment from the existing Ramada Inn facility would be used at the new facility 

location.  Once the Ramada Inn site is decommissioned, its equipment will be put into Verizon 

stock for reuse at other existing facilities. 

Question No. 6 

 Would a temporary tower facility be required to maintain Cellco service during the 

cutover of equipment to the replacement facility? 

Response 

 The existing Ramada Inn facility will remain in operation while the new location is 

constructed and integrated into Cellco’s network.  Therefore, no temporary facility will be 

required, and no service interruption is anticipated. 

Proposed Site 

Question No. 7 

 How would the proposed replacement site impact Cellco’s existing coverage and capacity 

within the service area.  Would the proposed facility improve coverage and/or capacity?  Please 

elaborate. 

Response 

 The new facility may provide for some slight improvements in service since the antenna 

centerline height at the proposed facility is slightly higher than the existing facility location.  

Otherwise, Cellco expects the service form the new facility to be the same as the existing facility.  
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Question No. 8 

 Provide the distance and direction of the nearest property boundary. 

Response 

Cellco’s proposed Beta Sector antennas are the closest, located approximately 60 feet 

from the westerly Property boundary.  The closest property boundary to Cellco’s proposed 

equipment platform is located approximately 45 feet to the north-northwest. 

Question No. 9 

 Provide the distance and direction of the nearest residential structure. 

Response 

The nearest residential structure to the proposed facility is the Wood Cliff Estates 

apartment building on Nutmeg Lane in East Hartford, located approximately 1,130 feet to the 

southeast. 

Proposed Replacement Facility and Associated Equipment 

Question No. 10 

 What is the estimated cost of the proposed project?  Does the cost include 

decommissioning the existing non-tower antenna array at the Ramada Inn? 

Response 

 The estimated cost of the proposed project is approximately $350,000.  This does not 

include the estimated cost for the demolition of the existing Ramada Inn facility, which is 

estimated to be an additional $50,000.  

Question No. 11 

 Is the project, or any portion of the project, proposed to be undertaken by state 

departments, institutions or agencies, or to be funded in whole or in part by the state through any 

contract or grant? 
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Response 

 No. 

Question No. 12 

 Provide typical construction workdays and hours, and the anticipated duration of 

construction. 

Response 

 Construction would occur from 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Saturday and is 

expected to take between 3 to 4 months.   

Question No. 13 

 Referring to Petition p. 4, would Cellco’s rooftop steel equipment platform be enclosed 

by fencing? 

Response 

 No.   

Question No. 14 

 The electronic version of the site plans provided in Attachment 2 of the Petition are not 

legible.  Please provide a clear and legible electronic version of the site plans for the proposed 

facility. 

Response 

 A new electronic version of the project plans is attached to the electronic filing of these 

responses. 

Question No. 15 

 What is the height of the existing rooftop screen fence?  What is the height of the 

proposed BTS and Battery cabinets? 
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Response 

The top of the existing rooftop screening wall (fence) extends to a height of 

approximately 10.2 feet above the roof level of the building.  The top of the proposed BTS and 

battery cabinets will be approximately 9.2 feet above the existing roof level. 

Question No. 16 

 What limitations, if any, would the proposed facility design create for any future 

upgrades?  Explain. 

Response 

The facility proposed will function much like a macro-cell tower site (three antenna 

sectors and related equipment located nearby).  Other than structural or loading issues, Cellco 

does not foresee any limitations, that might limit or impact future facility upgrades. 

Public Safety 

Question No. 17 

 Would the proposed equipment installation be capable of supporting text-to-911 service 

and comply with federal E911 requirements and the Warning, Alert and Response Network Act 

of 2006? 

Response 

 Yes. 

Question No. 18 

 What measures are proposed for the site to ensure security and deter vandalism?  

(Including alarms, gates, locks, etc.)  Is the door/access to the roof locked?  Who has access? 

Response 

 The door to the roof of the building remains locked at all times. Access to the roof is 

limited to building maintenance personnel and wireless carriers.  In addition, Cellco’s wireless 
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equipment will maintain separate silent intrusion alarms which are monitored remotely.  

Question No. 19 

 Identify the safety standards and/or codes by which equipment, machinery or technology 

that would be used or operated at the proposed facility. 

Response 

 2021 International Building Code (IBC), with the 2022 Connecticut State Building 

Code amendments.  

 National Electric Code (NFPA 70).  

 2021 International Mechanical Code, with the 2022 Connecticut State Building Code 

amendments.  

 2022 Connecticut State Fire Safety Code.  

 ANSI/TIA-222-H "Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and 

Antennas and Small Wind Turbine Support Structures".  

 Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). 

Question No. 20 

 What is the maximum rated serviceable wind velocity for the proposed antennas? 

Response 

The maximum rated serviceable wind velocity for the proposed antennas is 150 mph. 

Emergency Backup Power 

Question No. 21 

 Does the building have a backup power source?  If yes, does Cellco intend to connect to 

it?  If so, identify the backup power source and where it is located. 

 



 

-8- 

Response 

The existing building does not maintain a backup generator at the Property.  Cellco plans 

to install a generator plug on the building to allow Cellco to connect a potable generator at the 

site, if needed. 

Question No. 22 

 Referring to Petition Attachment 2,  

a. does the proposed facility have an emergency backup power battery cabinet?  If 

yes, what is the anticipated run time of the battery?  

b. If a power outage exceeds the batteries capacity would a temporary generator be 

brought to site?  If so, provide the fuel source and the location of the generator 

hookup. 

Response 

a. Yes, Cellco will install a back-up battery cabinet on its equipment platform, 

which could provide up to 8 hours of power to the facility if commercial power is 

interrupted and the generator is not operating properly. 

b. If a long duration outage occurs, Cellco would bring in a portable generator to the 

site to provide backup power to the facility. 
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